Office of the Mayor The City of Coral Gables

Proclamation

WHEREAS, Commissioner Frank C. Quesada was first elected on April 12, 2011, sworn in on April 15, 2011 and was appointed Vice Mayor on April 17, 2015. He was re-elected to a second term on April 14, 2015, sworn in on April 17, 2015 and continued to serve as Vice Mayor; and

WHEREAS, over the past eight years Commissioner Quesada has provided direction and insight, as seen through his preparation, compliance and efficiency; further noting that this esteemed public servant is highly motivated and enthusiastic about his job, focusing on reducing taxes, government efficiency, preserving the character and integrity of the City of Coral Gables, and strategizing ways to promote business and bring attention to our always evolving downtown; and

WHEREAS, prior to running for office in 2011, Commissioner Quesada served on the city's Traffic Advisory Board (now known as the Transportation Advisory Board) for four years, proving his passion for community involvement; and

WHEREAS, Commissioner Quesada, has demonstrated in many practical ways his deep and genuine love for our City, its residents, his fellow colleagues, as well as for those who have worked closely with our City;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, RAUL VALDES-FAULI, as Mayor of Coral Gables, along with the members of our City Commission, do hereby proclaim March 26, 2019 as:

"COMMISSIONER FRANK C. QUESADA DAY IN CORAL GABLES"

IN OBSERVANCE THEREOF, as Mayor of the City of Coral Gables, along with the members of our City Commission and its citizenry, do hereby express our heartfelt appreciation to Commissioner Frank C. Quesada, for the countless number of years of selfless and dedicated services rendered to our city and community during his exemplary tenure.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the City of Coral Gables to be affixed on this twenty-sixth day of March A. D., 2019.

Raul Valdes-Fauli Mayor